

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

— versus —

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Iowa

---

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALBERT  
ALSCHULER, WILLIAM BASSLER, DOUGLAS A. BERMAN, L.  
BARRETT BOSS, ROBERT J. CLEARY, NORA V. DEMLEITNER,  
MONROE H. FREEDMAN, BENNETT L. GERSHMAN, JEFF IFRAH,  
HAROLD J. KRENT, MARC MILLER, MICHAEL O’HEAR, STEPHEN  
ORLOFSKY, MARK OSLER, JAMES REYNOLDS, STEPHEN F. SMITH,  
SANDRA GUERRA THOMPSON, AND RONALD WRIGHT AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, URGING VACATUR**

---

Douglas A. Berman  
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY  
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
55 West 12th Ave.  
Columbus, OH 43210  
(614) 688-8690

Daniel J. Popeo  
Cory L. Andrews  
Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S LOSS CALCULATION WAS  
ERRONEOUS AND PROCEDURALLY UNREASONABLE ..... 8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO ASSESs OR EVEN  
ADDRESS THE MANY § 3553(a) FACTORS URGED BY MR.  
RUBASHKIN WAS PROCEDURALLY UNREASONABLE ..... 10

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPOSITION OF A FUNCTIONAL  
LIFE SENTENCE WAS SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2683 (2010) .....	2
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	2, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	6, 12, 15
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 890 (2009) .....	5, 11
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	2, 5, 6, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	2, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Lange</i> , 590 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 573 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Panice</i> , 598 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Parris</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 744 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	12

*United States v. Paul*,  
561 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2009) .....14

*United States v. Rutkoske*,  
506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007).....8, 9

*United States Turkcan*,  
4:08-CR-428 (DJS) (E.D. Mo. June 11, 2009) .....16

*United States v. Watt*,  
707 F. Supp 2d 149 (D. Mass. 2010) .....12

*United States v. Wilder*,  
597 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2010) .....10

*Wash. Legal Found. v. U. S. Sentencing Comm’n*,  
17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....1

*Wash. Legal Found. v. U. S. Sentencing Comm’n*,  
89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....1

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS:**

The United States Sentencing Reform Act (1984),  
18 USC § 3553(a) ..... *passim*

18 USC § 3553(a)(2).....5, 7, 12, 14

18 USC § 3553(a)(6).....17

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Stephanos Bibas, *White-Collar Plea Bargaining and Sentencing After Booker*, 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 721 (2005) .....9

Frank Bowman, *Sacrificial Felon*,  
The American Lawyer (Jan. 2007) .....12

James E. Felman, *The Need to Reform the Federal Sentencing Guidelines for High-Loss Economic Crimes*, 23 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 138 (2010).....9, 12

Peter J. Henning, *White Collar Crime Sentences After Booker: Was the Sentencing of Bernie Ebbers Too Harsh?*, 37 McGeorge L. Rev. 757 (2006) .....9

Robert G. Morvillo & Robert J. Anello, *Calculating Loss Under the Guidelines*, N.Y.L.J. (Oct. 8, 2008), .....9

Andrew Weissmann & Joshua Block, *White-Collar Defendants and White-Collar Crimes*, 116 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 286 (2007) .....12
